THIRD SUPPLEMENTAL RESOLUTION OF THE COMMISSIONERS COURT OF BROWN COUNTY, TEXAS

REGARDING AUXILIARY FACILITIES FOR COURTROOMS

On the 7th day of July, 1997, the Commissioners Court of Brown County, Texas did pass a resolution regarding auxiliary facilities for the District Courtroom which provided for use of Adams Street Community Center and the Academy of Freedom on Howard Payne University Campus in Brownwood, Texas, to be used as auxiliary courtroom sites when needed.

On August 12th, 2002, the Commissioners Court of Brown County, Texas did pass a supplemental resolution regarding auxiliary facilities for the District Courtroom as set out in Volume 48, Page 233 of the official records of the County Clerk of Brown County, Texas.

On or about May 18, 2020, the Commissioners Court of Brown County, Texas did pass a supplemental resolution regarding auxiliary facilities for the District Courtroom which provided for use of any appropriate building on the Howard Payne University Campus, the Brownwood Coliseum, and the Lyric Theatre to be used as auxiliary courtroom sites when needed.

Because of the COVID-19 Pandemic, it is necessary for additional auxiliary facilities for the 35th Judicial District Court of Brown County, Texas, the Brown County Court at Law, and any other court of Brown County, Texas, as may be required. Therefore, the Commissioners Court of Brown County, Texas does hereby resolve as follows:

The Local Administrative District Judge for Brown County, Texas is authorized to utilize as additional auxiliary facilities for courtroom use for any of the courts of this county that may require it, the following locations:

1. Any appropriate building on the Coggin Church campus located in Brownwood, Texas.

The use of any auxiliary courtroom facilities will be done as mutually agreed between the necessary entities involved. No county monies will be obligated for these auxiliary facilities without the express written consent of the Commissioners Court of Brown County, Texas.

DATE: May 24, 2021

Dr. Paul D. Lilly, Brown County Judge

Gary Worley, Commissioner, Prec. # 1

Wayne Shaw, Commissioner, Prec. # 3

au 24, 2021

bet Kelton, Commissioner, Prec. #2 Commissioner, Prec. # 4 Larry